

08103-0

08103-0

No. 68163-0

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANNE BLOCK,

Appellant,

vs.

THE CITY OF GOLD BAR,

Respondent.

2012 DEC 14 11:23 AM
STATE COURT DIVISION I
COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michael R. Kenyon
WSBA No. 15802
Ann Marie Soto
WSBA No. 42911
Kenyon Disend, PLLC
11 Front Street South
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820
(425) 392-7090
Attorneys for Respondent City of Gold Bar

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RE-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. RE-STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. ARGUMENT.....11

 A. Judge Krese’s Order Dismissing Block’s Lawsuit Should Be Affirmed, Because the Record Demonstrates That Block’s Willful Refusal to Comply With a Discovery Order Prejudiced the City and That Lesser Sanctions Were Insufficient11

 1. Standard of Review.....11

 2. The Record Demonstrates Block Willfully and Deliberately Failed to Comply With a Discovery Order, That the City Was Substantially Prejudiced, and That Lesser Sanctions Were Considered But Found to Be Inadequate13

 B. Commissioner Gibbs’ Order Imposing Sanctions Should Also be Affirmed, Because Block Cannot Demonstrate That Commissioner Gibbs Abused His Discretion16

 1. Standard of Review.....17

 2. Commissioner Gibbs’ Order Imposing Sanctions Should Be Affirmed, Because It Was Well Within His Discretion Due to Block’s Deliberate Failure to Appear for Her Duly Noted Deposition.....17

 3. Block Was Properly Served With the Notice of Deposition and Motion for Sanctions22

V. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 160 Wn. App. 883, 250 P.3d 113 (Div. 2 2011).....	18
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	22
<i>Forbes v. Gold Bar</i> , 288 P.3d 384 (Wash. App. Div. I, 2012).....	1
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 15, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	16
<i>In Re Disciplinary Proceeding Against King</i> , 168 Wn.2d 888, 906, 232 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	19, 21
<i>Holiday v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 157 Wn. App. 347, 355, 236 P.3d 981, 985 (Div. 3, 2010).....	12
<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> , 114 Wn.2d 271, 274, 787 P.2d 562 (1990).....	16
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 684, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	17
<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 433, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 40, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	12
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 686, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Robertson v. Robertson</i> , 113 Wn. App. 711, 714-15, 54 P.3d 708 (Div. I 2002).....	24
<i>Rufus v. King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	16

<i>Schwindt v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 297-98, 914 P.2d 119 (1996).....	16
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 105, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	18
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 475, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000)	17
<i>State v. Wicker</i> , 105 Wn. App. 428, 433, 20 P.3d 1007 (Div. I 2001)	24
<i>Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 125, 130, 896 P.2d 66 (Div. 1 1995).....	12

STATUTES

RCW 2.24.050	9, 24
RCW 42.56	3

REGULATIONS AND RULES

RAP 10.3(a)(6)	22
CR 30(b)(1).....	22, 23
CR 37	16, 18, 20
CR 37(b)	20
CR 37(d)	19, 23
CR 45	22
CR 56(c).....	16
